CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2003

7:45 p.m.
Room 222
City Hall

NEW BUSINESS:

ITEMSTO BE DISCUSSED:

#68-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting establishmafrthe Mabel
Louise Riley Trust Fund.

#70-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the sofi$10,953 be
appropriated from the Building Insurance Fund tekeended for the
purpose of purchasing terrorism coverage undeCttyés property
insurance policies.

#71-03 COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS requesting rappl of the
following mentioned sidewalk/driveway apron andzarb betterments; said
betterments to be graded and constructed and ass#sgo be levied under
the provisions of MGL Chapter 83, Sec. 26, autlgizhe assessment of
betterments for sidewalk construction:

PROPERTY OWNER LOCATION/SBL BOOK/PAGE AMOUNT

I) Kulp, Edoardo M. & 185 Hobart Road 31464/409  $1,427.00

Susan Leah 61-021-0013

Il) Castellanos, Manuel R.& 37 Glenwood Ave. 11/B27 $2,339.00

Bernadette M. 65-017-0014

lll) Frasca, Robert O. & 27 Sargent St. 29065/548  $4,047.00

Susan L. 72-027-0010

IV) Coyne, David 32 Taft Ave. 28600/037 ,423.00
34-013-0006

V) Bianchi, Deborah 9 Sharon Ave. 15204/579  $1,629.00

43-002-0013



Page 2
#71-03 CONTINUED
PROPERTY OWNER LOCATION/SBL BOOK/PAGE AMOUNT
VI) Verga, Michael G. & 11 Royce Rd. 27432/334 $4,576.00
Deborah U. 24-045-0001
VIl) Lee-Paritz, David & 1036 Walnut St. 24718/291 $ 841.00
Aviva 52-018-0017
VIII) Dunphy, Scott & 4 Blithedale St. 31982/249 $ 948.00
Lynn R. 24-016-0001
IX) Bieber, James L. & 6 Ferncroft Rd. 13286/289 $2,095.00
Judi K. 53-008-0011
X) Travis, Robert 64 Eliot Ave. 31304/389 $1,061.00
31-020-0005
XI) Smith, Janet L. 39 Vaughn Ave. 1208/185 $ 904.00
54-016-0010
Xll) Samuels, Ivan R. & 169 Park St. 11088/366 $1,340.75
Eleanor E. 72-008-0002
XI) Kozinn, Beth E. 8 Baldpate Hill Rd. 1202/05 $2,706.00
82-025-0003
XIV) Mead-Fox, David G. 5 Pine Crest Rd. 22078/523 $1,328.00
& Merrill F. 62-002-0007
XV) Doherty, Edward G. & 68 Harvard St. 551-189 $2,276.75

Velta Ann

22-007-0007

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANSPORTATION AND FINANCE

COMMITTEES
#72-03 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an approjoiain the amount of
(31-02) $126,000 from Water Surplus for the purpose of liog continued

security at the City reservoir for the remaindeF¥03.
PS& T APPROVED 5-0 (BRYSON NOT VOTING) ON 2/5/03

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANSPORTATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting acceptancaraf authorization to

expend the sum of $66,500, received as a granttierizxecutive Office

of Public Safety, Local Law Enforcement Public $atequipment Grant

Program. Said funds are to be used to purchaae ansimilar vehicle to

serve as an incident command vehicle.

PS& T APPROVED 5-0 (BRYSON NOT VOTING) ON 2/5/03

#73-03

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANSPORTATION AND FINANCE
COMMITTEES

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropoiain the amount of

$56,272 from Free Cash for the purpose of purclyesireplacement IBM

RISC server for the Police and Fire Departmentspalich center. This

item is part of the FY03 Supplemental Capital Budge

PS& T APPROVED 5-0 (BRYSON NOT VOTING) ON 2/5/03

#74-03




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003
Page 3
ITEM NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSI ON:
REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#66-03 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting discussion on dedént water rate
structure for condominium owners.

#69-03 VINCENT FILIPPONE requesting that there breguirement that all
parking ticket appeal hearings be tape-recorded.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
ITEMSNOT YET SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION:

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND PROGRAMS & SERVICESCOMMITTEES
#420-02 ALD. PARKER, GERST, LINSKY JOHNSON, STEWART, LAPPJN
BRYSON & LENNON requesting local acceptance andr@muce to
implement recent 41A revisions allowing expansibtag deferral
program.

#380-02 ALD. YATES proposing that the City of Newtexercise the new option
offered by Ch.184 and Ch.51 of the Acts of 2002djust the age, income
and asset requirements seniors must meet to qéalifgx exemption
under Ch.59 and Ch.51 (41C) and the amount ofstemption granted to
eligible seniors.

#214-02 ALD. STEWART requesting that the Board ¢dekmen and His Honor
the Mayor create a "Senior Tax Assistance Study@igsion."

REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#168-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the Bbaf Aldermen
establish new civil fines under Section 20-21 &f @ity of Newton
Ordinances for the violation of various environnampirovisions enforced
by the Conservation Commission.

#276-01(A) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that them of $110,000 be
appropriated from Overlay Surplus and that the sti$65,000 be
appropriated from the Capital Stabilization Funaider to fund the
following capital project:

Department Project Cost
(a) Conservation Commission Marty Sender Path ,00kb

REFERRED TO PROG.& SERV., PUB.FAC. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#503-02 MAYOR COHEN AND PRESIDENT LIPSITT requesfin
RESOLUTION of support for expenditure of up to $8l) to complete
work of the Newton North Citizens Task Force. $euo be funds
previously authorized for the high school renovaooject.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003
Page 4

REFERREDTO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
# 32-03 ALD. COLETTI requesting discussion of statdl Executive
Department's negotiations regarding AT&T and RCMI€&ranchise
Renewals and institutional network status as wepraposed City of
Newton Fiber Optic Project.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES

# 33-03 ALD. COLETTI requesting discussion with regentatives of the School
Department and Superintendent of Schools regatdasg vs. purchase
options for technology equipment to develop a poliar acquisition of
computers and technology for schools.

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIES, PS& T AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
# 34-03 ALD. COLETTI requesting discussion with Exve Department and
Fire Department relative to street light maintersaoantract with
Wellesley Power and Light with the possibility tsé@rring this function
to of the Fire Department's Wire Group.

483-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropoiain the amount of
$181,090.62 from the RCN gift fund (received purdua its franchise
agreement with the City of Newton). Said fundstarbe expended
through the Planning Department in the form ofangto the NCAC for
the promotion of public, educational, and governtakeaccess
programming and for other cable-related purposes.

#429-02 ALD. PARKER requesting progress report fibmasurer/Collector on
addressing Management Letter audit issues.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#43202 ALD. PARKER, JOHNSON, LINSKY, LIPSITT, LAPPIN,BER
requesting ordinance change and home rule legisl&ti implement a
policy of indexing automobile excise tax to emissi@nd/or fuel
economy, so low-pollution vehicles have lower tatkes those that
pollute more.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#485-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$64,947 from the Capital Stabilization Fund for pfugpose of funding
construction of a customer service center in théheast alcove of the
City Hall rotunda.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003
Page 5

REFERRED TO FINANCE & PROGRAMS & SERVICESCOMMITTEES

#157-02

#248-02

ALD. BULLWINKLE requesting approval of HonRaule Petition that
would waive the annual earned income limitationdesrM.G.L. chapter
32, the public employees retirement law, as appbeetired police
officer Allan L. Ciccone of 105 Fair Oaks Avenue.

ALD. SALVUCCI asking the Board of Aldermmquest that His Honor
the Mayor consider accepting Chapter 116 of thes AE2002, the "Early
Retirement Incentive Bill."

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND APPROPRIATE COMMITTEES

#124-02(11) _HIS HONOR THE MAYORsubmitting the FY64-08 CAPITAL

H#HATT-97

#350-98

#295-99

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, pursuant to Section 5-3 of MEWTON

CITY CHARTER, which requires Board of Aldermen apyail of a plan

to finance new local capital projects totaling $B3(7,242 over the next
several years:

SUMMARY

PUBLIC WORKS (GRANT/FEE FUNDED)) ............cccemmvenee. $ 58,022,114
PUBLIC WORKS (CITY FUNDED)........ccvvviiiiiieemrieiiiieeeeeeee $5,820,000
PUBLIC SAFETY o $3,349,000
PUBLIC BUILDINGS. ... $3,941,400
PUBLIC EDUCATION .....coiiiiiiiie $80,156,728
PARKS & RECREATION ....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniis et e e $7,479,000
OTHER .. $290000
TOTAL e $160,847,242

ALD. SAMUELSON, LIPSITT, PARKER AND COHEMquesting that
the Board of Aldermen explore the ways that thg GitNewton could
provide an umbrella organization that residentdctin in order to
obtain group health benefits (i.e. self-employedjvidual insurance, etc.)

ALD. CICCONE requesting discussion regaydive demand for (vs. the
current number of) Constables in Newton, and tresibdity of creating
an ordinance to require Police background checksagh Constable
candidate prior to his/her appointment/reappointmen
NOTE: #350-98(2) RESOL. TO MAYOR REQUESTING POMEOR
APPOINTMENTS APPROVED BY COMMITTEE ON 9/28/98 AND
BOARD OF ALDERMEN ON 10/5/98.

ALD. GENTILE, COLETTI AND SALVUCCI, requesy an ordinance
that would require any proposed settlement, whiohl&/include any
funds from the Liability Trust Fund, must be appgrd\by a majority vote
of the Board of Aldermen.




#233-01(2)

#158-00

#135-01

#206-00(2)

#120-98

#96-01(2)

#33-01

#239-02

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003
Page 6
ALD. COLETTI respectfully requesting @stigation, under Sec. 2-11 of
the Newton City Charter, of the circumstances surding acceptance of
gift and subsequent naming of the proposed MillermPark and other
matters pertaining to Mr. Salvatore Balsamo.

ALD. COLETTI requesting review and discoasif the fifteen items
identified in the Powers & Sullivan managementetf December, 1999,
including actions taken thus far and the city'sustas it prepares for the
next financial audit.

ALD. M. LIPOF offering a resolution urgifis Honor the Mayor to hire
an independent auditor to oversee and report mpttirbugh the Mayor
to the Board of Aldermen for the duration of th@sftouction and
renovations to the high schools.

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authoti@a to expend $35,000
from Hebrew College pursuant to provisions of Saleeermit #66-98(3)
and a Traffic Mitigation Agreement between the Gibyd Hebrew
College, which funds will be used toward the cddtaffic improvements,
studies or transportation programs selected b{ttyefor the purpose of
mitigating potential impacts of the Hebrew Collgyeject on Herrick and
Langley Roads or improving traffic and flow in tHerrick Road area.
NOTE: #206-00, approved 6/5/00, authorized aceegtaf these funds;
#206-00(3), approved 6/19/00, requested implementaf accounting
measures to track future expenditures; #206-0@¢2)actual expenditure,
was held in Committee on 6/19/00 to allow Boardeevof proposed
mitigation measures and costs on a case-by-case ag&M HELD IN
COMMITTEE AT 6/19/00 FULL BOARD)

ALD. PARKER AND COMPTROLLER recommending tAppointment
of a special subcommittee of the Board to work \iliga Comptroller in
developing a summary level financial report for lmimformation.

PROGRAMS & SERVICES COMMITTEE requestitigcussion of the
budget deficit in the School Department.

ALD. YATES proposing an ordinance to estbh special assessment
policy for the substantial rehabilitation of owrsgeupied residential
properties listed in the State Register of Hist®iaces (Sec. 5J. of MGL
Chapter 59).

ALD. LENNON requesting a discussion witlpiegpriate personnel
regarding the process for appealing parking tickets




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, February 10, 2003
Page 7
#241-02 ALD. PARKER, GERST, LINSKY, MANSFIELD, CIGONE, LIPSITT
requesting discussion of City policy with respexctity-owned vehicles,
in particular, the use of such vehicles during manking hours.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#20-96 ALD. CICCONE requesting discussion with Bieector of Utilities
regarding the re-implementation of the use of ¥bemgarden meters to
measure outside water use for all residences dig-vitem recommitted
by full board on 4/5/99

#128-98 ALD. PARKER, SANGIOLO, MERRILL, MANSFIELDequesting an
adjustment to the water and sewer rate structuadidw rate relief for
low-volume water and sewer users.

#309-01 ALD. PARKER requesting increase in the meceligibility level of the
30% water/sewer discount for low-income seniorzeits.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#55-02 ALD. YATES requesting that the water/sewiscadunt rate be made
available to homeowners who receive Fuel AssistaBopplementary
Security Income, Food Stamps, Supplementary Disalricome, General
Relief, Low Income Sewer and Water Assistance, SlcBeeakfast and
Lunch and other income based State and Federalgmsg

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#478-99 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorizatto appropriate and
expend $5,400,000, which funding will be long tetebt as authorized by
MGL Chapter 44, Section 8(7)(a), for the purposeesptacing water
meters throughout the City.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul E. Coletti, Chairman



